
A. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

I. 

Call 

Roll 

AGENDA 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Conference Room, Third Floor, 3Ll4 

September 8, 1975 8:00 P.M. 

to order 

c·all 

Communications from visitors 

Recommended Actions 

1. Approval of minutes as submitted
2. Personnel Matters
3. Approval of 1975-76 operating budget
4. Acceptance of donations of equipment
5. Approval of policy for staff disciplinary action
6. Other items

Old Business 

New Business 

President's Report 

1. Fall enrollment report

2. ICCTA meeting

3; Veterans report 

4. Results of questionnaire

5. Other items

Time of next meeting 

Adjournment 

9-3-75. 
bg 



MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

September ], 1975 

The Board of Trustees of Bauk Valley College met in regular 
meeting at 8:00 p.m. on September �' 1975 in the Board Room 
of Sauk Valley College, Rural Route #1, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: 

Absent: 

Secretary Pro-Tern: 

At 8:00 p.m. Chairman Coplan called the 
meeting to order and the following 
members answered roll call: 

William Judd 
Oscar Koenig 
F. Ty Simmons 
Ronald Coplan 

Arman Gaulrapp 

Lorna Keefer 
William Reigle 
Robert Wolf 

Due to the absence of Mr. Gaulrapp, 
Chairman Coplan appointed Lorna Keef er 
Secreta�y Pro-Tern. 

Approval of Minutes: It was moved and seconded that the minutes 
of the August 25 meeting be approved as 
presented. Motion voted and carried. 

Temporary Positions: Discussion was held on a request for 
two temporary positions in Speech and 
Business for Spring, 197�. It was 

Public Hearing: 

moved and seconded that the Board approve 
a temporary position in the Business area 
and a temporary position in the Speech 
area for Spring, 197�· (only) with the 
stipulation that these positions will 
be brought back to the Board before any 
hiring is done. In a roll call vote, all 
voted aye. Motion carried. 

Chairman Coplan noted that notice having · 

been published as prescribed by law, that 
this day of Monday, September 8, had been 
set for the Public Hearing on the Sauk 

Valley College budget for the fiscal year 
1975-76. Mr. Coplan declared the hearing 
to be in session and noted that the Board 
would entertain any questions about the 
budget which had been available for public 
inspection since July 28, 1975. A lengthy 
discussion followed on various budget items. 
It was then moved and seconded t�at' the 
Public Hearing be continued at the next 
meeting to be held September 22, 1975. 
Motion voted and carried. 



Donation of 
Equipment: 

Policy for Staff 
Disciplinary Action: 

Grievance: 

Donovan Case: 

Magnetic Tape 
Purchases: 

P�esident's Report: 

Adjournment: 

September 9, 1975 
Page #2 

It was moved and seconded that the 
College accept the gift of two Chrysler 
auto air conditioner compressors from 
Mr. Herbert Gaston, and a portatle X-Ray 
machine from Community General Hospital, 
and that letters of appreciation be sent 
to these donors. Motion voted and carried. 

Discussion was held on the attached policy 
for disciplinary action for staff. This 
item was tabled for further revisions. 

The Board was presented the attached letter 
from Mr. Dave Youker, President of the 
Faculty Association. Chairman Coplan proposed 
that a meeting be· arranged with Dr. Cole, 
Mr. Castendyck, Mr. Coplan, Mr. Youker, 
and Mr. Winer to discuss this problem, 
and that this meeting is to be open to the 
public. 

Mr. Castendyck brought the Board up to date 
on the progress of the Donovan case. 

It was moved and seconded that the purchase 
of magnetic tape drives be tabled and 
that the administration bring back more 
information on computer terminals and their 
value to the college. Motion voted and 
carried. 

President Cole reported the 10 day enrollment 
as of September 8 was 27,369 credit hours 
and 3,044 heads as compared to last year's 
figures of 19,561 hours and 2,105 heads 
which is a 44.6 increase in students and 
39.9 increase in hours. Dr. Cole also 
reported on Veterans attendance at classes, 
the Trustees meeting at Highland, and the 
results of a questionnaire given to four 
sections of the PSY 100 (Orientation) 
class. 

Since there was no further business, it was 
moved and seconded that the Board adjourn. 
The next meeting will be September 22, 1975 
at 8:00 p.m. In a roll call vote, all voted 
aye. Motion carried. 

The meeting adjourned at 9:32 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted: 

'I 

Lorna Keefer, 



I 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

R. R. 1 Dixon, Illinois/ 61021 Area 815 288-5511 

OFFICE-OF "rHE PRESIDENT August 20, 1975 
C-1 

Mr. David Youker, President 
Sauk Valley College Faculty Association 
Route #1 
Dixon, Il 61021 

Dear Mr. Youker: 

We have received a copy of a d:)cument called "Grievance #5" dated 
August 6, 1975 purporting to be -a grievance relating to ''Unilateral 
Anticipated Utilization�' of certain possible evaluation procedures 
and the Board has considered the same. 

Rather than to proceed through a total grievance procedure or 
arbitration proceedings on what is not a grievable item, the Board 
iristructed me to advise you that it is our position that the 
sources of .information for evaluation are not a matter within the 
grievance procedures of the contractual agreement between the Board 
and the Association, nor indeed could they be, if its inclusion was 
in any manner a limitation on the reasonable sources of inform�tion. 

Among other things, we thus note that we will not respond or proceed 
through the grievance procedure for_ the following reasons: 

1. That the reasonable evaluation procedures instituted by
the College Administration on behalf of and with the
knowledge of the Board are necessary for the proper per­
formance of its duties and it cannot accept limitations
on the sources of information or the exercise of its·
freedom of speech and inquiry which interfere with the
exercise of its responsibilities.

2. That the subject of sources of information is not included
within the contract nor is the method of evaluation in­
cluded within the contract at this time and indeed it is 
not even listed among those items subject to negotiations
between the Faculty and the College.

3, That no Faculty member is claiming that he has been im­
properly .evaluated and thus the grievance is primarily 
a matter of philosophical debate at this point. 



Letter to: Mr. David Youker 
President, Sauk Valley 
Faculty Association 

August 20, 1975 
Page #2

· 4. That the .grievance procedure _is inappropriate because on
the face of the purported grievance, it is clear that it
is anticipatory and nonspecific, and moreover, may be
seeking relief in the nature of a determination of reason­
ableness of the exercise of police power by the Board.

Very truly yours, 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley 
Community College 

RC/bg 

c.c. Mr. Robert Thomas 
Grievance Committee Chairman 
Sauk Valley College Faculty Association· 
Route #1

Dixon, Il 61021 



SAUJK. 'lP.l.J_,IdfEY COLLE:GE 

fi� £ �; t1D � 1f \:f · E!2A �£5 ��:)@��) ��� � Li\ "1l2 Li Cu) C'd 
«�:r.:�r�ir������.wr. . .,.r��"7.:t.!��"'1l�a1l!;.�.:.:..-n��;t.(!>:��� .. �-;,.m'l';;Jlll;i:;�'m!'.f.::�i'"��.N!.9 

R. R 1 o Dixon, minois G l 02 l e Phone A re a 8 1 5 2 B 8 - 5 5 11 

Dear Mr. Coplan, 

September 3, 1975 

Ronald Coplan, Chairman 

Boaru of Trustees of Sauk Valley College 
Route 1 

Dixon, Illinois 61021 

Pursuant to step 4, Article XVII of the professional grievance 

procedure contained in the contractual agreement between the Board of 

Community College District No. 506 and the Sauk Valley College Faculty 
Association, the Association hereby declares that arbitration is hereby 

desired with respect to the attached grievance and the Association intends 

to submit the grievance to arbitration in accordance with and pursuant to 
said procedures. 

Please contact me at your earliest convenience to attempt to effect 

agreement on an arbitrator. 

cc Lawrence Winer, Attorney 

Sauk Valley College Faculty Association 

Sincerely, 

����(l 

David E � You\Jer 

President 



SPl. UI{ V A.LLEY COLLEG-E 

CJ� &1 cc; r1D r13 ir �r ·�1 �:; � CJ) cc� � Cl 11lr n C(�; IT'J 
�i,�<>a��,,._�--�·ro- -������"'�4'!;��£���,;ox:�A�Vl�t:'!Oi:;:rt.�:-�.� 

R.R. 1 o Dixon, IJlinois 61021 o Phone 815/284-771.1

GRIEVANCE # 5 Date& August 6� 1975 

ARTICLES AND POLICIES VIOLNI'ED11< I1IS1NTERPHE'l'ED OR MISAPPLIEDs 

Artlolo I F"9 Article II A�),; Article VIII; Article XI; 
Articl;::: XII; Art:tc1c XIII A<1>lo; Article XVII WrmHElLS clause 
and /i.,,l., � Article; XXIII Ae; Fc,culty Hl:mdbool: Dated 6=·1-71 
Pago JG� Article 7 Bo 9 F2.ou.lty Evaluation P:cocedurc" 

STAT.El�.ENT OF GRIEVANCE i: 

The Faov.lty Asi:ociat:ton7 on its ow11 behnlf und o:n bc:hu.lf of' 
all fucul ty members :r01n"'csented thGrcby 11 grieves the uni­
lateral anticipn.tcd v.til:lzation ln the annual review of 
uno.greed (L,eo by the aosoci.ation) and unapproved (i.,eo by 
tht:l Board of 1rrus:tees) pol:tcics nnd procedures ( lncln.ding
but not limited to student evaluation, colleagial ovalu­
ntion� ru:1min12t:ration cvalm>.tion) for the purposes of 
retention� salnry im:iremento 9 prornot�ions � tenure: and t;e1�m1-
nation of sex·v:l.ces in violation of p&st pr�ctices and tl:w 
above mentioned articles, procedures and polioieoo 

RELIEF SOUGHT� 

No �hangca9 alterations, add-tos or m6d1fications of the 
pro.cticern ll poltci0s and procedures of evaluation unless 
jointly c ... greed �o by the Asn:ociation anci' the Boi;.rd. of
TrmJtG;cs" 

The removal a.11d expungr�ment of any and all e1:-raluation� 
obtained in violation of the agreement or pol1cicoo 

Supervii:1or __ .,,.. ___ _ 
Inst r1�:.._t i C:!'.L9.l DcE:."2!J_ ______ _ 

Prerntdent Of SVC _______ D_r_o-_G_c_,o_r� Col-!:_�--

Bo1J.rd. of TruDtecs_�vc q:om1�J�ollc_e/�_ Diot_rj_et �1._o...!..-..2_0_6_) __ 

oc & Dro Gcorg(j) Cole P I-lonald Coplo.nj) Doan Bunch nnd Dean Will,_o.m!ll 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

�E

Q

W

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE September 3, 1975 

MORANDUM 

 SVC Board of Trustees 47-3 
M: Dr. George E. Cole 

President 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #D-3 - APPROVAL OF 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET 

Dean Edison is preparing some detailed budget changes for approval 
at the September 8th meeting. By way of background information, 
the administration is recommending that the following changes be 
made in the tentative budget before its final approval. 

1. The total amount of credit hours used for revenue projection
should be increased by 6,000 hours. We already have achieved
more than 4,000 hours beyond our projection for the fall and
we feel it's safe to assume that we will probably exceed our
spring projection by at least 2,000 more credit hours. This
will increase the projected revenue by $199,600. (Not taking
into consideration the extra money incurred by the Vocational/
Technical reimbursement.)

2. We would like to reduce the rate of state funding from $19.20
(the recommended figure) to $18.00 per credit hour; my estimate
as to what we really will get when all calculations are made
at the end of the year. This will reduce the total revenue
for 1975-76 by $69,600. By subtracting this from the $199,600
gained, we will end up with a net increase in revenue of $130,000.
We originally projected a deficit of $109,000 so this is suffic­
ient revenue to offset the projected deficit and cover some
other budget requests involving personnel and supplies.

3. The Instructional Deans are preparing some detailed supply re­
quests which Dean Edison will incorporate in the budget. These
requests will probably be between $10,000 and $15,000 in total.

4. We would like to offer two temporary contracts for the spring
semester only. One in the area of Speech and one in the area
of Business. Both of these departments have experienced un­
usually heavy demands and we need more daytime sections in
order to respond to student requests. It is anticipated that
these two temporary contracts for the remainder of the 1975-76
year will cost in the vicinity of $12,000 in total.

GEC/bg 



October 6, l975 

ro: Bos.rd of. Trustees 
President Cole 

I am submitti.ng hererdth the following documents .1n reference to 

past years, last year and the current f1scal year: 

1) Audit report for fiscal year ended 6-30-75.

2) Si.te ttnd Construction Fund report from the date of i.rteept:l.on 
through 6-30�75 .. 

3} The required details for the l975-76 fiscal year budget, as 
well. as comparat1ve data for the prior four f1scal gears. 

The Aud1�_Repozt represents institutional auditing as well as a 

separate audit in reference to the College rrJork Study Program, the 
Educational Opportun:Ltg Grant Program, and the Basi.c Educational 
Opportunity Grant P1-ogrll.llJ. I am submitting these audits for your 
review and of�1ai�l acceptance at the Board meeting of October 27, 
l975. Should any board member h&ve any questions in reference to the 
content of the audit I would suggest that they contact me and that I 
will have a representative from the aud1t1ng fjrm presene at the 
October 27t1J meeti.ng. Should I recei.ve no quest1ons i.n reference to 
the audle I w1ll assume that the attendance of the auditing fizrn i.s 
not requested nor requ1reda 

The Si.ta mid Con�truction Fund Report jnd1cates all proceeds that have 
been recejved lntc this fund and all disburse111ents which have been 
made fzom thJ.s fund slnce the i.n.1tial sale of the bonds i.n 1966. 'J!he 
report also reflects the current status and content of the fund balance 
as well as a bri.e£ h.!stoxg of the fund balance since June 30, 1971. 
I have .included the board approved expenditures which w.:lll be charged 
against the 1975�75 Site and Construction Fund with the final pages 
simply J:.'epresent:J..ng some of the deta.ilsd breakdown as to di.sburse:ments 
from thls fund. Should there be any questions please contact me at 
your convenience and :r will ei.thex answer the questions or I wi.ll 
resea:rcl1 t11a question and subm.it the answer at a .later date. 

· 

The Board approved the Official 1975-76 Budget at its meeting on 
September 22, ·1915. The content of the current budget represents 
the approval .f.ndi.cated by 'the board. The State requ.i.res a good deal 
of add1t1onal information relative to the budget which has also been 
inserted as preliminary documentation to the total budget, and which 
precedes the official budget which was approved and b<!Jgins with the 
numbeEing of page l. 

-1-



:J.'O: Board or �rustees 
PresJ.dent Co.le 

l0-6-75 
Page #2 

The dittoed copies i.ncluded wi.th the budget docwaentat:lon is 
s1mply an historical breakdown as to the budgets whi.ch have been 
approved .in the [>ilst 'l)ears wi. tll the ls.st: p�ge 1ndica ting the actual 
income Bnd expenditures and f'un<� bal�mce of the operat.ir.1g· fu:nds 
si.nce tlie 1965-66 fiscal year. I have attellipted to make these 
comparisons comparable and i:o reflect the changes i1hJ.ch have taken 
pl8.ce, in a comparable manner. Should there be any questions 
relat.i.ve t:o this doaumentat.ion I J\Ti.lJ. be happy to answer the111, 
i.f possible_, or I would be happy to research the questions and 
present the answer at a subsequent t:.i.me. 

Respectfully submi.tted, 

.Robert Edison, Dean of Business Services 

RE:fsb 

Enclosures 



�-!��LON FUND FROM IUQ!.P_E,2! 
- -- ) ___ , ----

�oceeds from Sale of Bonds 
.d Premium 

1vestment Income 
>ntributions (Landscaping, Child Care, Library, 
i.brary - Title VI Reimbursement 
>cational Education Equipment Reimbtasement 
mtal Income 
:.her Income 

$ . 3,975,000.00 
1,244.18 

406,543.94 
Misc.) 65,548.33 

28,163.00 
1so •. ooo.oo· 
120,561.09 

2.1.378.S_i 

">tal Amount Available .Through June 30, 1975 • • • • • • •

�SS EXPENDITURES: 
-.. ··--· ·----

ite Acquisition and Improvements - June 30, 1966 
i.ta Acquisition and Improvements - June 30, 1967 
i.te Acquisition and Improvements -· June 30, 1968 
lte Acquisition and Improv·ements - June 30, 1969 
i.ta "i.cquisition and Improvements - .:tun.e 30, 1970 
i.te Acquisition and ImprovE>.ments - J1me 30, 1971 
�te Acquisition and Imp.rovements - June 30, 1972 
,ef.te Acquisition and Imp.rove>..ments - June 301 1973 
ite Acquisition and Improvements - June 30, 1974 
,i. te Acquisi tio11 and Improvements - June 30, 1975 

,caw Buildings and Improvements - June 30t 1966 
,cew Buildings and Improvements - June 30, 196'/ 

1 Buildings aud Improvements - June 30, 1968 
o:w Buildings c.:i.nd Impr:svements - June 30, 1969 
�w Buildings and Improvements - June 30, 1970 
.;,w Buildings and Improvements - June 30, 1971 
ew Buildings and Improvements - June 30, 1972 
oew Buildings and Improvements - June 30, 1973 
aw Buildings a11d Improvements •· .Tune 30, 1974 
1ew Buildings and Improvements .. June 30, 1975 

$ 91,203.47 
439,170.05 
132,595.86 

4,210.80 
10,862.80 

l,909.69 
(9,300.00) 
10,284.62 
43,004.50 

-o------

$ 99,047.47 
IS22,593.74 

l,956,671.11 
46,689.51 

(12',433. 38) 
44,068.07 
15,807.05 

790.42 
1,935.00 

73,595.53 

Jime 30, 1975 

• • • • •  $ 5,349,439.09 

725,'141.S7 

2,.748, 760.52 
4.tl.e :VI - Library - June 30, 1967 
i tle VI - Library - J\me 30, 1968 
equipment - Regular - June 30, 1967 
"lllipment - Regula:r: - June 30, 1968 
-JUipment - Regular - June 30, 1970 
..;iuipment - Regular - June 30, 1971 
-IUipment - Regular - J1.lne 30, 1972 
"'}Uipment - Regular - June 30, 1974 
�:iuipment •U Regular - .June 30, 1975 
-lcationaJ .Education Equipment - June 30, 1968 
-:>cational Education Equipment - June 30, 1969 
�i)cational Education Equipment ·• .Tune 30, l.970 
:>cational Education Equipm.e.nt - June 30, 1971 

->cational Education Equipment - June 30, 1972 
:>cational Educa.tion Equipment ·- June 30 r 1973 

-:>cational Education Equipment ·� J'uni..� ;30, 1974
cational Education Equipment ·· June 30� 19i5 

:>tal Expenditures through J\.me 30, 1975. 

1rillance June 30, 1975 • • • • •

$ 4 , 172 . 91 
32,162.20 

168,142.84 
4,465.11 

2.35' 846.43 
51,624.13 

889.25 
2,541.01 

-o-
457,419.46 

35,902.12 
4'7,033.78 
17,452.22 
24r793.95 
56,272.47 
87,373.34 

. ..J3,B�Ja. 

----·-



cash in Dixon National Bank 
Cash in Harris Trust 

Treasury Bills 
Certificates of Deposit 
Accounts &3ceivable 

Balance Ju11e 30, 1975 

SITE At-JD. CONSTRUCTION FmID BA!.ANCES AS OF 

June :!O, 1971 

June 30, 1972 

June 30, 1973 

June 30, 1974 

June 30, 1975 

Committed Expe..�ses for 1975-76: 

welding Lab 
Roadt-ray 
Sewage Plant 
Legal Fees -

Building Repairs 

$ 6,373 
171580 
85,437 

? 
? 

S & C Fund P. 2 

$ 74,449.67 
6,811.09 

74,006.25 
462,509.36 

_-1.!ll2.!9L 

$ 624,955.46 

$ 525,633 

543,879 

585,685 

613:589 

624,955 



SI'l'E A..tfil CONS'.rRUCTION FUND thrpugh June 30, 1975 

PAYEE 

Albrecht Well Drillers 
lkt Dr�pery Studios 
Baartol Co., Inc. 
Joe J. Beeler 
Benoy Insurance co. 
Big Rock Nursery 
Bond Buyer 
Brauer Family 
Butcher Bros. 
Byron Material co. 

Cal Caldwell 
Chapman-cutler 
Child care Building 
Claiborne, Duain 
Commonwealth Edison Co. 
Crescent Elec.tric Qo. 
Curtis Industries 
Daily Gazette 
Dixon COnunercial Electric 
Dixon National Bank 
Deady Chemical co. 
Donovan Constr. Co. 
DuBois Chi3l'lllhcal Co. 
Du..-Uop & Dunlop -
Durrant-Dein.inger, etc. 
Durrant-Deininger, etc. 
Eleen Metal Products 
Engel Electric 
Engel Electric 
Engel Electric 

Farm Supply Service 
Franke & Miller 
Franke & Miller (Norman & Billek} 

PURPOSE 

Water Well 
Theatre draperies 
Flag pole 
Appraisal 
Builders• Risk 
Shrubs and t:rees 
Advertising for bond issue 
Land and Right-of-way 
Moving e)tpensos 
Field tile 
Appraisal 
Bond opinion 
All costs 

Supervisor, Temp. Bldg. 
Power Line {Temp.) 
Cafeteria Lighting revision 
Fasteners for curtain track 
�.dv. �or Surety Bond 
Lecture Room lights 
Check charges 
Pumps/Water treatment 

·Athletic Field 
Water treatment 
Abstractors 
Architect and Phase II 
Interior Design-New Bldg. 
Little The&tre CUrtains 
Roadway & Parking lights 
Transformer & Misc. 
Data Proc. Elec. (1873.00); 
Corridor lights (407.02); 

OTHER 
BUILDINGS, CAPITALIZED 
LAND, ETC.::_�����-CO�S_TS_._����-

$ 5,332.00 

947.00 
679.00 

8,650.00 

59,599.27 
1�280.00 

121212.Sff 

$ 
1,831.00 

681.12 
485.06-

98.00 

9,786.00 
6,862.80 

440.00 
4,000.00 

3,969.30 
12.42 

170.86 
2.85 

2,500.00 
21.18 

3,884.71 
4,000.00 
1,434.00 

39.00 
3,433.15 

20,921.35 
820.52 

5,300.98 

Voe. Dept. (1904.04);A.V. (1896.10) 
Fire Alarm (1762.00) 7,842.16 
Fertilizer 
Legal Services 

" ct 

24,067.75 

1,660.00 

ALLOWED BY 
ILL. BUILDING 

____ AUTHORITY 

$ 

362,740.98 

119�961.04 

236,04 



PAYEE 

Fraza Materials 
Haskell a 

Holding Pond 

U H 

n n 

Walter Hoyle 
Hun1!)!)rey Agency 
Ill. Building Authority 
Kewanee Laboratories 
Klein & Heckman 
Kra-K.raft Displays 
Ladd Construction 
... C! 

\J • ..,. • Latta 

V.H. Lawrence 

Lee co. Title & Ah.s�aet co. 
Lee Co. Treasurer 
Lohse Nursery 
Midwest Fe..."lce 
Municipal Research Assoc. 
Northern Banknote Co. 
Nusbaum Transfer & Storage 
Oster burg 
Paintcraft Co. 
Permanent Bldg. Bid. Adv. 
Richard J. Prescott 
Propheteter Constr. Co. 
P�opheter Constr. Co. 
Propheter Constr. Co. 
Floyd Reed 
Reitzel Electric 
Roadway Repairs & Sealing 
Schmitt PlWJt.bing & Heating 
Schuler, C-oldie, Chas., Nancy 
Schuler, Charles 
Scott Eng.Sciences 

Sears, Ro k & Co. 

PURPOSE 

Concrete for fence 
¥.rDVing expense 

All costs� 1971-72 
ff n 

" 

" .. 
1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 

Option 
Treasurer•s Bond 
Collegs Portio11 
science Labs 
Plumbing & Sewage Plant 
Bldg. directories 
Parking and roadways 

BUILDINGS: 
LAh"D, ETC. 

$ ---

1,749.35 
148.00 
242.06 

3,341.23 

20,580.40 
34,675.19 

Little Theatre Seating (27,386.60); 
Bulletil�g Board (238.25) 
Earth Moving and clearance 
Title search and insurance 
1966 and 1967 taxes 
Lanascapinq 
Flag pole and se'lli-age' fence 
Financial Sarv. Bonds 
Printing of bOnds 
Moving expenses 
Foundation recommendations 
Sealing of lots 
Adv. Bids {3} 
Flag pole installation 
Building - T-1 
Grading & Parking 
storm Drainage 
Fence erector 

Electrical 
All Costs 1973-74 
Voe= Tech. Plumbing 
Land and interest 
Roadway repairs 
Moving Language Lab 
Shades £or offices 

181,440.74 

60,179.46 

59,933.33 

S & C Fund 6/30/75 P. 2 

OTHER 
CAPITALIZED 

COS'l'S 

$ 
154.00 

LOO 
2,799.00 

1,668.00 

27,624.85 

250.00 
718d87 

"l,026.80 

2,032.87 
350.44 

4,527.40 

2,475.00 
316.31 
340.00 

32,398.58 
1,651.48 
4,376.00 

8,887.00 
529.12 

ALLOWED BY 
ILL. BUILDING 
AUTHO.Rt'l'Y 

47.68 

1,746,145.33 

80,342.27 

1,850.00 

9,425.84 
1,016.00 

330.80 

195,782.30 
37,329.44 

400.00 

102c666.67 
16L82 



PURPOSE 

S & C Fund 6/30/75 P.3 

OT"XER ALLOWED BY 
BUILDINGS, CAPITALIZED ILL. BUILDING 

LANI;�,E:t'C. COSTS AUTHORITY -------------------·�···�···=·····��·ft··�------ ·-------..--------------'-----�---_.;;;;.;;.;:;==;;.;;.;�---

B.F. Shaw Pr.inting Co. 

Simple Space Rite Signs
Stone Insurance Agency 
Stutzke Excavating 
Testing Engineers 
Thomeway Lines 
Town & Country Home Impr. 
Ward & Ward 
Ward & Ward 
Warzyn En9r. Service 
Wayne Feed Supply 
Weaver Sheet Metal 
Weaver Sheet Metal 
Welding Lab 

fl H 

Karl Wentsel co. 
C.K. Willett 
Willett, Hoffman 
Willets Realty 
Wooden, Floyd 
Part-time Movers 
Moving expenses 
Misc. Vendors 1971-72 

Bids for Surety eond 
Door letter 
Treasurer's Bond 
Site preparation 
Soil-foundation investigation 
Moving expenses 
Moving seating 
Services on Bond Issue 
Legal services 
Sub-soil investigation 
Grass seed & fence (568.80) 
Heating 
Ventilating/Kitchen duct work* 
All costs - 1973-74 

" .. 1974-75 
Treasurer's Bond 
Su.rvey-��pographic 
Revision of Topogra1ihic .tl..a.p 
Appraisal 
Lab remodeling 
Moving expensee 
June 1970 
Sound proofing, canteen w:lrj.ng, 
cafeteria lights 

40,532.84 
6,275.00 
1,692.94 

58,647.78 

$558,138.09 

32.00 
1.,295.40 

302.00 

106.00 
527.47 

6,000.00 
7,160.28 

(162.28) 

635.oo* 

733.00 

460.00 
620.00 

18.90 
(5,045.00} 

3,151. 92 

$212,225.56 

4�210.80 
2,553.60 

1,825.56 
2,304.80 

1,445.91 
820.31 

$2,704,138.74 

Total (Columns l - 2 - 3) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  $3,474,502.39 

Add: Equipment category. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1·, 249, 981. 24 

G.RlllID 'I'OTAL OF EXPENDITQRES. • • $4,724,483.63 





I 
SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

Educ�t!onal and BL!ild1ng Funds 

Chapg,e,.s i.n Fund Balance 

Actual Actual Change .in Year End 
Income Expense Fund Bala..J?.ce Fund Balance 

1965-66 $ 298,118 $ 57,560 $ 240,558 surplus $ 240,558 

1966-67 659,549 698,780 (39,231) Def!.c1t 201,327 

1961-68 11'443,856 1,153,833 290,023 Surplus 491,350 

1968-69 l,4881'926 l,515,222 «26,296) Deri.cJ.t 465,054 

1969'-70 l,82ll'287· 1,697,471 123,816 Surplus 588,870 

Tax Year Adj (330,463) 258,1107 
l970-7l l,966,090 1,997,421 ' (3l,33l) Deficit 227,076 

1971-72 2,003,072 2,076,635 (73,563} Deri.ait 153,513 

1972-73 2,098,.005 2,05811122 39,883 Surplus l.93,396

1973-74 2r326,136 2,222,685 1Q3,451' surplus 296,847 

1974-75 2,495,303 2,568,852 (73,549} De-flc1t 223,298 

l0-3-75 



P.iEMORlll?DUN 

'I'O: Board of TEustees 
Pres:J.den't co.le 

FROM: Robert Edi.son 

The follot'li.ng changt;!S have been sublr.i.tterl as amendments to t:he Educational and 
Building Fund budgets on pages l thru 12 of the tentative budget: 

Educational 
.Fund 

Revenue per tentative budget • • •  $ 2,758,865 

Increases: 
State Apportio�ent: 

Swnmez (6122 @ $18} 
FIJl.1.l (26�480 @ $l8) 
Spring (26,000 @ $18} 

Student TuJtion: 
Summer (6122 � $13) 
Fall {261480 @ $14) 
Spr1ng {26,000 @ $l4} 

Revised budgeted income o 0 • .. 0 

Expenditures per tentatll!e budget 

Decreases: 
Adjustments in salary contracts 
for new positions and replace­
ment costs fox new personnel 

Increases: 
Spring Semester Business Faculty 

. Spri.ng Semester Speech 'l?acu.l ty 
Industrial Education (Gener�l 

Materials & Supplies; 
Fa.cul tg Office (General 

M�terials & Supplies} 
Learn..\ng Resource Center 

Equl�nt 
General Educational Equipment 

(Chairs) 
Food Services � Contractual 

Supp.ti.es 
:J.'ra.vel 
Equipment 

Hunian Services - Contractual 
Supplies 
Travel 

Library Technology - Equipment 

.$ 

.$ 

3,842 
47,330 

9,662 

7 ,J.76 
55,000 
28,000 

2,910.,876 

2.,876,203 

(9,.825} 

7,000 
5,.188 

l,000 

800 

3,000 

8,000 
210 
945 
210 
525 
105 

l,050 
525 
525 

Ge:neral �.fater.ials 
and Supplies 400 

Contractual Services 
Transfer of gas bill to Education�! 

$ 165,587 

$ 165,587 

$ lSBi.175 

22,427 

Fund ��-5_0�p-l_75���--.<-56�;rl7ft) 

$ 

$ 

Total 
---

3,842 
47.,330 

9,662 

7,.176 
56.,000 
28,000 

3,075,463 

3r034,378 

(9,825} 

7,000 
5i'l88 

l,000 

800 

3,000 

8,000 
210 
945 
210 
525 
105 

1,050 
525 
525 

400 
22,427 

-0·· 
·----·----� 

Revised budget:ed expsndituxes =$=2=. =' 9=5=· 2='=0=3==6==="'=� =1=2=4='=4=2=7===$=' :::::3::::·:.:::0=7=6=·=44b---



September B, 1975 

MEMORANDUM 
---

TO: Board of Trustees 
P1:es1.dent Cole 

.�ROP.1: Robert Edi.son 

Tile foregoing budgeted w.Ul result .:b2 the f!o.Uor.dng projections as or J.me 30, 
1976: 

Eduaa. tiona.l Building 
Fund Fund Total 

-----�· 

carry-over Bala.nee 7/l/74 $ 256,796062 .� 40,051.59 $ 296,848.21 

Audjted Revenue 1974-75 2,340,.982,,20 154,321.24 2,49511303.44_ 

Available th.r.u 6/30/75 $ 2,597,778.82 $ 194,372.83 $ 2117926151.65 

Audited Expenditures 1974-75 2,419.,445.83 149,406.69 2,568,852.52 

Carry-over Balance 7/1/75 $ l78,332.99 $ 44,966.14 $ 223,299.13 

Carzy-·over Balance 7 /l/75 $ 178,332.99 $ 44.,966.14 $ 223r299.13 

Budgeted Revenue 1975-76 -2.! 910 r 876 .!!J_O 165,587.00 3,076,463.00 

Available thru 6/30/76 $ 3,089;208.99 $ 210p553.l4 $ 3,299,762.13 

Budgeted Expenditures l975-i'6 2,952,,036.00 124,.427.00 3 "076,463.00_ 

Budgeted Caxry-over Balance 7/1176 $ 137 ,172.99 $ 86;126.14 $ 223p299.13 

RE:fsb 



September 8, 1975 

M El.fORAN DU M 

TO: Board of Trustees 
President Cole 

FROM: Robert Edi.son 

The following changes have been su.Omltted as amendments to the 
Restricted Pur�ses Fund budget on pages 18 thru 22 or the 
tentative budget: 

Income per tentat.i:ve budget o • • •  o · • • •

Increase o� 6,000 credit 120urs @ $l.OO each • 

• $ 56,550 
6,000 

Revised budgeted income • . . . . t G2, 552_ 

Expenses per te.nta�ive budget • • • • • • • • � • • $ 56�550 
Increases: 

#260 (page 20) Student Activities 
(Cultural-Social) • • • • • • • • • • • • 

#290 (page 22) Non-budgeted Co:r;.tingencies • • 

Revised budgeted expenditures • • • • • • • • • • 

RE:fsb 

4,000 
2�000 

L.�2,,550 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE September 8, 1975 

SVC Board of Trustees 41 
M: Dr. George E. Cole 

President 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #G-1·- FALL ENROLLMENT REPORT 

J

September 9, 1974 

September 8, 1975 

PERCENTAGE OF INCREASE 

NOTE: 

= 

STUDENTS 

2,105 

3,044 

STUDENTS 

44.6% 

CREDIT HOURS 

19,561 

27,369 

CREDIT HOURS 

39.92% 

We estimate that there will be approximately 1,000 additional 
students and approximately 1,000 additional reimbursable credit 
hours in the community services program this fall. Registrations 
for community service offerings will be accepted through the week 
of October 20, 1975. 

GEC/bg 



SAUi< VALLEY COLLEGE 

1E

Q

RO

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE September 3, 1975 

MORANDUM 

c+-f- / 
 SVC Board of Trustees 

M: Dr. George E. Cole 
President" 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #F-1 - PURCHASE OF MAGNETIC TAPE DRIVES 

In reference to the questions raised at the last Board meeting 
concerning the possible acquisition of computer terminals, Wally 
Clevenger has advised me of some recent rate changes by NCR. 

I have asked him to be available at the September 8th meeting 
to discuss the implications of these changes for our possible 
acquisition of terminals. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 



SAlJK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 9-3-75 

MORANDUM 

 Dr. Cole 

M: W. Clevenge��C':_ 
•

. PURCHASE OF MAGNETIC TAPE DRIVES 

E

);

O

'
.

Recently NCR has lowered its purchase price on the 633-119 magnetic tape 
units. With our purchase credits SVC could buy the magnetic tape units for 
$14,654.75. SVC is presently paying $900 less $162 for the maintenanc� 
per month. Since SVC has four years to go on its lease agreement with NCR, 
I would recommend to you that SVC purchase these units. Below please find 
the specifics on the payback period. 

Payback Period 

Purchase Pri.�e $14,654.75 20 months 
Present Rent - Maintenance $900-$162'-"$738 

I would like to purchase this equipment as of Oct. 1, 1975. By using the 
monies budgeted for the tapes this year, (9 months x $738 = $6642.00), it 
would cost SVC an additional $8012.75. But at the end of 20 months SVC 
would have paid the same in rent. At this point SVC could use the money for 
terminal capabilities. 

WC/jj 


